*Belgium (2008-2012)

Average annual person-years by sex and age group
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Noteson the data

*No DCO registrations
+C67 includes neoplasms of uncertain or unknown behaviour together with invasive cancers.

Cancer Incidence in Five Continents Vol. XI, IARC



Site

Lip

Tongue

Mouth

Salivary glands
Tonsil

Other oropharynx
Nasopharynx
Hypopharynx
Pharynx unspecified
Oesophagus
Stomach

Small intestine
Colon

Rectum

Anus

Liver

Gallbladder etc.
Pancreas

Nose, sinuses etc.
Larynx

Trachea, bronchus, and lung
Other thoracic organs
Bone

Melanoma of skin
Other skin
Mesothelioma
Kaposi sarcoma
Connective and soft tissue
Breast

Vulva

Vagina

Cervix uteri

Corpus uteri

Uterus unspecified

Ovary

Other female genital organs
Placenta

Penis
Prostate
Testis
Other male genital organs
Kidney
Renal pelvis
Ureter
tBladder
Other urinary organs
Eye
Brain and nervous system
Thyroid
Adrenal gland
Other endocrine
Hodgkin lymphoma
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma

Immunoproliferative diseases

Multiple myeloma
Lymphoid leukaemia
Myeloid leukaemia
Leukaemia unspecified
Myeloproliferative disorders
Myelodysplastic syndromes
Other and unspecified

All sites

All sites except C44

211
1360
1558

393

852

646

231
1067

97
3480
4541

747

14664
8139

317
2487

905
3680

480
2784

28126

188

316
4345

44883
1070

176

881

426

413
43685
1646
66
4866
540
374
16400
91
297

2319
1169
142
53
891
5338
585
2013
2552
2040
48
1348
1764
2775

220465

175582 100.0

T*See notes following population pyramid

*Belgium (2008-2012)

Male

Crude ASR  Cum.rates
rate world 0-64 0-74 No.cases Freg.
(%) (per 100,000) (%) (%)
0.1 0.8 04 0.02 0.04 86 0.1
0.8 5.1 32 025 039 559 04
0.9 59 37 030 044 742 0.5
0.2 1.5 0.8 0.05 0.09 279 0.2
0.5 32 21 017 025 343 0.2
0.4 24 15 0.13 0.19 199 0.1
0.1 0.9 06 0.05 0.07 79 0.1
0.6 4.0 25 021 032 207 0.1
0.1 0.4 0.2 0.02 0.03 40 0.0
2.0 13.1 74 047 093 1233 0.8
26 17.1 88 043 1.01 2737 19
0.4 2.8 16 0.09 0.19 592 04
84 552 278 120 3.26 13095 8.9
46 306 163 085 2.00 5415 3.7
0.2 1.2 0.7 0.04 0.08 454 0.3
1.4 9.4 53 031 0.67 1074 0.7
0.5 34 17 0.08 0.21 1019 0.7
2.1 13.8 74 039 093 3493 24
0.3 1.8 11 007 0.12 169 0.1
1.6 105 61 041 0.78 471 03
16.0 105.8 560 286 7.12 10838 7.4
0.1 0.7 05 0.03 0.05 128 0.1
0.2 1.2 11 0.07 0.09 311 0.2
2.5 16.3 105 0.71 1.12 6187 4.2

168.8 841 3.63 9.33 45033

0.6 4.0 20 0.08 0.26 241 0.2
0.1 0.7 05 0.03 0.04 48 0.0
0.5 33 23 014 021 735 0.5
0.2 1.6 09 0.05 0.10 51362 349
1102 0.7
208 0.1
3135 2.1
7216 49
54 0.0
4171 2.8
280 0.2
34 00

0.2 1.6 08 0.05 0.09

249 1643 876 4.18 11.76

0.9 6.2 6.0 045 046

0.0 0.2 01 0.01 0.01
28 183 107 0.65 129 2857 1.9
0.3 2.0 10 0.04 0.12 371 03
0.2 1.4 0.7 0.03 0.08 179 0.1
93 617 304 125 358 4301 29
0.1 0.3 02 0.01 0.01 35 00
0.2 1.1 08 0.05 0.08 305 0.2
1.3 8.7 6.3 041 0.64 1740 1.2
0.7 4.4 31 023 032 3214 22
0.1 0.5 06 0.03 0.04 129 0.1
0.0 0.2 0.2 0.01 0.01 44 0.0
0.5 34 30 021 025 661 04
30 201 120 0.68 1.31 4596 3.1
0.3 2.2 12 006 0.14 481 03
1.1 7.6 40 020 049 1641 1.1
1.5 9.6 64 035 0.66 1730 1.2
1.2 7.7 45 024 046 1614 1.1
0.0 0.2 01 0.00 0.01 38 0.0
0.8 5.1 29 015 032 1305 0.9
1.0 6.6 31 0.10 0.33 1279 0.9
1.6 104 55 028 0.62 2398 1.6

829.2 4482 2278 53.42 192296

660.4 364.1 19.16 44.08 147263 100.0
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Female
Crude ASR
rate world
(per 100,000)
0.3 0.1
2.0 12
2.7 15
1.0 0.6
1.2 0.7
0.7 0.5
0.3 0.2
0.7 0.5
0.1 0.1
4.5 2.0
9.9 4.1
2.1 1.1
47.3 194
19.6 8.9
1.6 0.9
3.9 1.9
3.7 14
12.6 5.6
0.6 0.3
1.7 1.0
392 213
0.5 0.3
1.1 1.0
22.4 15.3
162.8 76.5
0.9 0.4
0.2 0.1
2.7 1.7
185.7 109.2
4.0 18
0.8 0.3
11.3 7.8
26.1 12.7
0.2 0.1
15.1 8.1
1.0 0.5
0.1 0.1
10.3 53
1.3 0.5
0.6 0.2
15.6 6.4
0.1 0.1
1.1 0.8
63 44
11.6 8.9
0.5 0.5
0.2 0.1
2.4 2.3
16.6 8.6
1.7 0.9
5.9 2.6
6.3 3.8
5.8 33
0.1 0.1
4.7 2.3
4.6 1.8
8.7 3.7
695.3 365.6
5324 289.1

Cum. rates

0-64 0-74
(%)

0.00 0.01
0.09 0.14
0.11  0.18
0.04 0.07
0.06 0.09
0.04  0.06
0.02 0.02
0.04 0.06
0.01 0.01
0.12 024
0.22 044
0.07 0.13
094 2.18
0.52 1.06
0.06 0.10
0.11 0.23
0.06 0.16
0.28  0.69
0.02 0.03
0.08 0.13
146 271
0.02 0.03
0.07 0.08
1.14 1.49
4.54 851
0.02 0.05
0.01 0.01
0.11 0.15
823 12.38
0.10 0.18
0.02 0.04
0.62 0.78
0.74  1.66
0.00 0.01
0.53 094
0.04 0.07
0.01 0.01
0.31 0.62
0.02 0.05
0.01 0.03
0.32 0.76
0.00 0.01
0.05 0.07
028 044
0.69 0.86
0.03 0.03
0.01 0.01
0.16 0.18
048 094
0.05 0.10
0.13 0.32
0.22 038
0.19 034
0.00 0.00
0.13 0.26
0.08 0.19
0.19 041
23.89 41.12
19.36  32.61

ICD-10

C00
C01-02
C03-06
C07-08
C09
C10
Cl1
C12-13
Cl4
Ci15
C16
C17
Ci18
C19-20
c21
c22
C23-24
C25
C30-31
C32
C33-34
C37-38
C40-41
C43
C44
C45
C46
CA47+C49
C50

C51
C52
C53
C54
C55
C56
C57
C58

C60
C61
C62
C63
Co4
C65
C66
C67
C68
C69

C70-72
C73
C74
C75
Cc81
C82-86,C96
C88
C90
Cco1
C92-94
C95
MPD
MDS
o&U

C00-96
CO00-96 exc. C44



*Belgium (2008-2012)
Annual incidence per 100,000 by age group: males
All Age Crude Cum Cum ASR

q L _ L _ L _ o 5
Site ages unk (0 5 10- 15- 20- 25 30 35 40-  45- 50- 55- 60: 65 70- 75- 80- 85+ Rate (%) 064 074 (W) 1CD-10
Lip 211 0 0.1 - - - - - 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.9 1.6 1.8 24 4.7 6.2 6.9 0.8 0.1 0.02 0.04 0.4 C00
Tongue 1360 0 0.1 - - 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.2 2.4 56 101 139 159 150 126 11.6 7.6 9.2 5.1 08 025 0.39 3.2 C01-02
Mouth 1558 0 - 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.6 65 143 19.1 175 157 132 11.1 101 115 59 09 030 044 3.7 C03-06
Salivary glands 393 0 - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.6 2.5 2.7 33 4.6 7.6 6.2 104 1.5 02 0.05 0.09 0.8 C07-08
Tonsil 852 0 - - - - 0.1 - 0.1 0.3 1.3 4.5 7.1 9.0 10.8 10.0 6.7 6.3 34 2.6 32 05 017 025 2.1 C09
Other oropharynx 646 0 - - - - - - - 0.2 0.4 2.6 5.6 7.2 9.3 7.6 55 4.0 32 2.3 24 04 013 0.19 15 C10
Nasopharynx 231 0 - - 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.2 0.7 1.4 2.0 09 0.1 0.05 0.07 0.6 Cl1
Hypopharynx 1067 0 - - - - - - 0.1 0.1 0.9 3.1 9.2 135 147 125 104 5.7 5.8 4.6 40 0.6 021 0.32 25 C12-13
Pharynx unspecified 97 0 - - - - - - - - - 03 0.9 1.4 1.0 1.3 0.8 0.4 1.1 - 04 0.1 002 0.03 02 Ci14
Oesophagus 3480 0 - - - - 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6 2.2 70 182 275 377 46.0 46.8 48.0 47.1 539 13.1 2.0 047 0.93 7.4 C15
Stomach 4541 0 0.1 - - - 0.2 0.5 1.1 2.4 4.6 7.7 133 227 331 48.8 67.8 853 107.3 135.9 17.1 2.6 043 1.01 8.8 C16
Small intestine 747 0 - - 0.1 - 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 1.3 1.7 34 44 6.8 9.7 94 104 145 127 2.8 04 0.09 0.19 16 C17
Colon 14664 0 - 0.2 0.7 1.6 1.7 1.9 2.8 5.0 76 153 329 643 106.8 176.3 2352 311.8 372.3 395.5 552 84 120 326 27.8 C18
Rectum 8139 0 - - - 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.8 2.5 57 131 266 459 741 109.5 119.5 153.6 161.1 151.7 306 4.6 085 200 16.3 C19-20
Anus 317 0 - - - - 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.5 1.7 2.1 2.9 4.3 3.1 4.1 3.7 5.8 1.2 02 0.04 0.08 0.7 C21
Liver 2487 0 0.6 - 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.7 1.0 1.8 14 32 82 175 268 364 368 409 41.1 187 94 14 031 0.67 53 C22
Gallbladder etc. 905 0 - - - - - 0.1 - 0.1 0.7 1.3 1.9 4.1 78 114 145 176 221 237 34 05 008 021 1.7 C23-24
Pancreas 3680 0 - - - 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.7 1.5 2.7 56 11.7 19.8 344 504 578 670 743 574 13.8 2.1 0.39 0.93 7.4 C25
Nose, sinuses etc. 480 0 02 - 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.4 2.1 3.6 5.3 43 6.3 7.4 6.7 6.9 1.8 03 0.07 0.12 1.1 C30-31
Larynx 2784 0 - - - 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.5 1.5 57 153 250 33.8 389 359 340 343 237 105 1.6 041 0.78 6.1 C32
Trachea, bronchus, and lung 28126 0 0.1 - 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.7 2.0 3.1 112 325 877 170.1 263.9 3783 473.8 556.6 545.2 407.3 1058 16.0 286 7.12 56.0 C33-34
Other thoracic organs 188 0 02 - 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.3 14 2.8 1.9 3.0 1.2 0.7 0.1 0.03 0.05 0.5 C37-38
Bone 316 0 02 0.8 1.7 24 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.4 1.6 24 2.6 1.6 0.9 1.2 02 0.07 0.09 1.1 C40-41
Melanoma of skin 4345 0 0.1 0.1 0.3 1.0 34 5.7 80 121 162 180 204 247 320 386 434 504 469 59.1 163 25 071 1.12 105 C43
Other skin 44883 0 - 0.3 0.6 0.8 34 6.1 129 245 41.8 72.1 1103 169.7 2829 4725 668.3 920.1 1214.5 1528.8 168.8 363 933 841 C44
Mesothelioma 1070 0 - - - 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.6 1.8 4.9 80 150 208 262 212 213 4.0 0.6 008 0.26 2.0 C45
Kaposi sarcoma 176 0 - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 0.9 0.6 0.5 1.2 0.9 1.2 1.4 2.9 0.7 0.1 0.03 0.04 0.5 C46
Connective and soft tissue 881 0 1.7 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.2 22 3.1 2.8 4.8 5.9 6.7 93 122 112 196 33 05 0.14 0.21 2.3 C47+C49
Breast 426 0 - - - - - - 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.1 1.6 2.8 3.6 4.6 6.6 5.6 10.1 8.7 1.6 02 005 0.10 0.9 C50
Penis 413 0 - - - - - - 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.1 1.8 2.3 3.9 3.8 5.3 6.3 9.6 104 1.6 02 0.05 0.09 0.8 C60
Prostate 43685 0 - - - - - - - 0.5 33 21.0 1122 251.7 4469 707.6 808.7 8352 715.7 647.6 1643 249 4.18 11.76  87.6 C61
Testis 1646 0 0.6 - 0.1 36 107 180 21.0 11.3 100 6.5 3.1 2.4 2.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.6 62 09 045 046 6.0 C62
Other male genital organs 66 0 - 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 2.3 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.01 0.01 0.1 C63
Kidney 4866 0 15 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.6 4.1 81 120 224 300 480 635 650 805 627 505 183 2.8 065 129 107 Co4
Renal pelvis 540 0 - - - - - - 0.1 - 0.2 0.7 1.0 2.4 3.9 6.2 94 141 124 118 20 03 0.04 0.12 1.0 C65
Ureter 374 0 - - - - - - - 0.1 0.0 04 0.6 1.6 2.7 44 6.0 10.1 11.0 6.6 14 02 0.03 0.08 0.7 C66

Bladder 16400 0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.9 1.5 32 70 155 345 669 120.1 196.6 269.7 351.5 441.3 476.5 61.7 9.3 125 3.58 304 C67

Other urinary organs 91 0 - - - - - - - - - 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.8 2.1 3.7 3.7 0.3 0.1 0.01 0.01 0.2 C68

Eye 297 0 1.7 0.4 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.7 1.1 1.3 2.4 2.4 3.8 4.6 4.6 2.6 1.1 02 0.05 0.08 0.8 C69

Brain and nervous system 2319 0 23 2.6 2.7 1.9 2.8 3.9 3.9 4.9 6.8 86 11.8 120 174 204 257 257 182 162 87 13 041 0.64 6.3 C70-72
Thyroid 1169 0 - 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.9 2.0 2.7 4.6 55 53 7.5 8.1 7.8 103 8.5 8.4 9.9 35 44 0.7 023 0.32 31 C73
Adrenal gland 142 0 25 0.3 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.9 1.2 0.5 0.3 05 0.1 0.03 0.04 0.6 C74

Other endocrine 53 0 02 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.01 0.01 0.2 C75
Hodgkin lymphoma 891 0 - 0.6 1.7 4.2 52 5.0 4.2 38 3.6 2.6 3.5 32 38 39 3.7 5.1 44 2.3 34 05 021 025 3.0 C81
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma 5338 0 24 2.6 24 3.0 2.2 3.9 44 5.8 93 132 197 287 384 552 698 837 97.0 100.4 20.1 3.0 068 131 120 C82-86,C96
Immunoproliferative diseases 585 0 - - - - 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.6 2.0 2.6 4.5 7.3 7.6 92 143 110 22 03 0.06 0.14 1.2 C88
Multiple myeloma 2013 0 - - - - - 0.1 0.2 0.7 1.5 3.4 64 100 169 252 33.1 404 409 389 76 1.1 020 0.49 4.0 C90
Lymphoid leukaemia 2552 0 56 3.5 2.6 2.1 1.1 1.0 1.5 14 2.6 4.9 7. 15.6  20. 28.4 335 354 40.7 430 9.6 1.5 035 0.66 6.4 C91
Myeloid leukaemia 2040 0 1.1 0.4 0.8 1.5 1.5 1.6 2.1 2.9 3.9 44 54 9.6 125 18.6 257 38.8 46.6 39.5 77 12 024 046 45 C92-94
Leukaemia unspecified 48 0 0.1 - - - - - 0.1 - 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.5 1.3 1.4 1.7 02 00 0.00 0.01 0.1 C9%5
Myeloproliferative disorders 1348 0 02 - 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 2.4 4.0 4.2 63 104 163 167 244 267 2438 5.1 08 0.15 0.32 29 MPD
Myelodysplastic syndromes 1764 0 02 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.9 1.6 2.0 5.0 84 179 271 448 58.1 643 66 10 0.10 0.33 3.1 MDS

Other and unspecified 2775 0 05 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5 1.0 2.1 54 107 154 199 28,6 38.1 51.7 646 71.0 104 1.6 028 0.62 55 0O&U

All sites 220465 0 223 135 166 265 403 60.5 81.1 108.9 180.5 333.3 672.6 1163.3 1837.2 2745.1 3381.5 4085.1 4472.8 4620.1 829.2 22.78 53.42 448.2 C00-96

All sites except C44 175582 0 223 132 16.0 257 369 544 682 844 1387 2612 5623 993.6 1554.3 2272.6 2713.2 3165.0 3258.2 3091.3 660.4 100.0 19.16 44.08 364.1 CO00-96 exc. C44

T*See notes following population pyramid Cancer Incidence in Five Continents Vol. XI, IARC



Site

Lip

Tongue

Mouth

Salivary glands
Tonsil

Other oropharynx
Nasopharynx
Hypopharynx
Pharynx unspecified
Oesophagus
Stomach

Small intestine
Colon

Rectum

Anus

Liver

Gallbladder etc.
Pancreas

Nose, sinuses etc.
Larynx

Trachea, bronchus, and lung
Other thoracic organs
Bone

Melanoma of skin
Other skin

Mesothelioma
Kaposi sarcoma
Connective and soft tissue

Breast
Vulva
Vagina
Cervix uteri
Corpus uteri
Uterus unspecified
Ovary
Other female genital organs
Placenta
Kidney
Renal pelvis
Ureter
iBladder
Other urinary organs
Eye
Brain and nervous system
Thyroid
Adrenal gland
Other endocrine
Hodgkin lymphoma
Non-Hodgkin lymphoma

Immunoproliferative diseases

Multiple myeloma
Lymphoid leukaemia
Myeloid leukaemia
Leukaemia unspecified
Myeloproliferative disorders
Myelodysplastic syndromes

Other and unspecified

All sites
All sites except C44

192296
147263

All Age
ages unk

86
559
742
279
343
199

79
207

40

1233
2737
592
13095
5415
454
1074
1019
3493
169
471
10838
128

311
6187
45033

241
48
735

51362
1102
208
3135
7216
54
4171
289

34

2857
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179

4301

35
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3214
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T *See notes following population pyramid
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*Belgium (2008-2012)

Annual incidence per 100,000 by age group: females
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Crude

Rate (%)
03 0.1
20 04
27 05
1.0 02
12 02
07 0.1
03 0.1
0.7 0.1
0.1 00
45 08
99 19
2.1 04
473 89
196 3.7
16 03
39 0.7
37 07
126 24
06 0.1
17 03
392 74
05 0.1
1.1 02
224 42
162.8
09 02
02 00
27 05
1857 34.9
40 07
08 0.1
113 2.1
26.1 4.9
02 00
151 2.8
1.0 02
0.1 00
103 1.9
13 03
06 0.1
156 2.9
0.1 00
1.1 02
63 12
116 22
05 0.1
02 00
24 04
166 3.1
1.7 03
59 1.1
63 12
58 1.1
0.1 00
47 09
46 0.
87 16
695.3

532.4 100.0

Cum
0-64

0.00
0.09
0.11
0.04
0.06
0.04
0.02
0.04
0.01

0.12
0.22
0.07
0.94
0.52
0.06
0.11
0.06
0.28
0.02
0.08
1.46
0.02

0.07
1.14
4.54

0.02
0.01
0.11

8.23
0.10
0.02
0.62
0.74
0.00
0.53
0.04

0.01

0.31
0.02
0.01
0.32
0.00

0.05
0.28
0.69
0.03
0.01
0.16
0.48
0.05
0.13
0.22
0.19
0.00
0.13
0.08

0.19

23.89
19.36

Cum
0-74

0.01
0.14
0.18
0.07
0.09
0.06
0.02
0.06
0.01

0.24
0.44
0.13
2.18
1.06
0.10
0.23
0.16
0.69
0.03
0.13
2.71
0.03

0.08
1.49
8.51

0.05
0.01
0.15

12.38
0.18
0.04
0.78
1.66
0.01
0.94
0.07

0.01

0.62
0.05
0.03
0.76
0.01

0.07
0.44
0.86
0.03
0.01
0.18
0.94
0.10
0.32
0.38
0.34
0.00

0.26
0.19

0.41

41.12
32.61

ICD-10

C00
C01-02
C03-06
C07-08
C09
C10
Cl1
C12-13
Cl4
C15
C16
C17
C18
C19-20
c21
C22
C23-24
C25
C30-31
C32
C33-34
C37-38
C40-41
C43
C44

C45
C46
C47+C49
C50
C51
C52
C53
C54
C55
C56
C57

C58

C64
C65
C66
C67
C68
C69
C70-72
C73
C74
C75
C81
C82-86,C96
C88
C90
Co1l
C92-94
C95
MPD
MDS

Oo&U

C00-96
C00-96 exc. C44



